

POST OFFICE BOX 219 SALADO, TEXAS 76571 254.947.5060

VILLAGE OF SALADO RESOLUTION No.003

VILLAGE OF SALADO, PROVIDING AN THE A RESOLUTION OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF THE CONTRIBUTIONS OF SALADO RESIDENT AND BUSINESSMAN DON MACKIE

WHEREAS, Don Mackie, utilizing the design work of his friend Robert Trent Jones, Jr., transformed the original 9 hole Mill Creek Golf Course into a 27 hole well known and utilized course and stimulated the growth and development of Mill Creek residential community, and

WHEREAS, Don Mackie served as the Clearwater Underground Water Conservation District of Bell County's first President, providing dedicated and focused leadership to this new board in its fledging years, and

WHEREAS, Don Mackie served as President and Director of the Salado Water Supply Corporation, and

WHEREAS, Don Mackie served as a Founding Director for the Texas Chapter of National Golf Course Owners Association, a member of the Central Texas Museum Board of Directors, the Salado Lion's Club, and the Salado Chamber of Commerce, and

WHEREAS, Don Mackie was a vital force in this community both in its development in the past and its work towards the future:

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE VILLAGE OF SALADO BOARD OF ALDERMEN TO RECOGNIZE WITH GREAT GRATITUDE THE HARD EXTEND DON MACKIE AND TO WORK AND TENACITY OF **CONDOLENCES TO HIS FAMILY.**

PASSED AND APPROVED this 4th day of October, 2001.



avor Charlotte Douglas